### MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

182

Снар. 207.

#### Chapter 207.

Resolve in favor of John Gaubriel.

John Gaubriel, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, the sum of one hundred dollars, to John Gaubriel, for travel and attendance before the legislature, as representative of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Approved January 25, 1871.

#### Chapter 208.

Resolve in favor of Newel Neptune.

Newel Neptune, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, the sum of eighty-five dollars, to Newel Neptune, for travel and attendance before the legislature, as representative of the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Approved January 25, 1871.

#### Chapter 209.

Resolve providing for furnishing the Maine State Year Book and Annual Register for the use of the legislature and several departments.

Maine State Year Book, governor and council authorized to con tract for 600 copies of. Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to contract for six hundred copies of the Maine State Year Book and Annual Register, for the use of the legislature and several departments, at a cost not exceeding four hundred and eighty dollars.

Approved February 2, 1871.

#### Chapter 210.

Resolve to authorize the county of Penobscot to procure a loan.

Loan, not exceeding \$10,000, authorized. Resolved, That the treasurer of Penobscot county is hereby authorized to procure by loan, on the faith and responsibility of said county, a sum not exceeding ten thousand dollars, to be expended by and under the direction of the county commissioners of said county, for the purpose of completing the jail now in process of erection at Bangor, the interest on said sum to be paid semi-annually, and the principal to be reimbursed by said county at such time or times not exceeding thirty years, as the commis-

sioners may agree upon; and said treasurer is hereby authorized CHAP. 211. to issue county bonds therefor, with coupons for interest attached, payable in manner aforesaid.

Approved February 3, 1871.

#### Chapter 211.

Resolve in relation to the completion of the publication of the revised statutes.

Resolved. That the authority contained in the resolves entitled Revised statutes, "resolves in relation to the publication of the revised statutes," approved March twenty-fifth, one thousand eight hundred and seventy, is hereby extended and made to apply to the completion of the publication of the revised statutes, approved January twentyfifth, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one.

Approved February 3, 1871.

#### Chapter 212.

Resolve in favor of Abigail Davis.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey by deed Abigail Davis, to Abigail Davis, lot number three, in Amity, in the county of Aroostook.

Approved February 7, 1871.

#### Chapter 213.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on the state prison.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and Committee on directed to pay to Joseph C. Roberts, the sum of one hundred and favor of forty-one dollars and twenty-five cents, it being for expenses incurred by the committee visiting the state prison, the twentyseventh day of January, one thousand eight hundred and seventyone.

Approved February 9, 1871.